

## **Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor** where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum

**AGREEMENT** made as of the Seventh day of October in the year Two Thousand Nineteen (In words, indicate day, month and year.)

#### BETWEEN the Owner:

(Name, legal status, address and other information)

City of Ankeny, Iowa 410 W. First Street Ankeny, Iowa 50023

and the Contractor: (Name, legal status, address and other information)

Conference Technologies, Inc. 11653 Adie Road Maryland Heights, Missouri 63043

for the following Project: (Name, location and detailed description)

Ankeny Kirkendall Public Library OPN Project Number 16826000 Prairie Trail Ankeny, Iowa 50023

The Architect: (Name, legal status, address and other information)

OPN Architects, Inc. 100 Court Avenue, Suite 100 Des Moines, Iowa 50309

The Owner and Contractor agree as follows.

#### ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:

The author of this document has added information needed for its completion. The author may also have revised the text of the original AIA standard form. An Additions and Deletions Report that notes added information as well as revisions to the standard form text is available from the author and should be reviewed. A vertical line in the left margin of this document indicates where the author has added necessary information and where the author has added to or deleted from the original AIA text.

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

The parties should complete A101™–2017, Exhibit A, Insurance and Bonds, contemporaneously with this Agreement. AIA Document A201™–2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, is adopted in this document by reference. Do not use with other general conditions unless this document is modified.

(1316185161)

#### **TABLE OF ARTICLES**

- 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
- THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT
- DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 3
- CONTRACT SUM
- **PAYMENTS**
- **DISPUTE RESOLUTION**
- 7 **TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION**
- **MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS**
- **ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS**

#### ATTACHMENT A GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

#### ATTACHMENT B INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

#### ARTICLE 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Documents consist of this Agreement, Conditions of the Contract (General, Supplementary, and other Conditions), Drawings, Specifications, Addenda issued prior to execution of this Agreement, other documents listed in this Agreement, and Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, all of which form the Contract, and are as fully a part of the Contract as if attached to this Agreement or repeated herein. The Contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between the parties hereto and supersedes prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, either written or oral. An enumeration of the Contract Documents, other than a Modification, appears in Article 9.

#### ARTICLE 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT

The Contractor shall fully execute the Work described in the Contract Documents, except as specifically indicated in the Contract Documents to be the responsibility of others.

#### ARTICLE 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

§ 3.1 The date of commencement of the Work shall be: (Check one of the following boxes.)

L	X ]	The date of this Agreement.
[	1	A date set forth in a notice to proceed issued by the Owner.
]	1	Established as follows:  Ansert a date or a means to determine the date of commencement of the Work.

If a date of commencement of the Work is not selected, then the date of commencement shall be the date of this Agreement.

§ 3.2 The Contract Time shall be measured from the date of commencement of the Work.

#### § 3.3 Substantial Completion

§ 3.3.1 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, the Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work:

Init.

1

(Check one o	f the following boxes and complete th	ne necessary information.)		
[:0]	[ ] Not later than ( ) calendar days from the date of commencement of the Work.			
[X]	By the following date: December 1	, 2019		
to be comple	ct to adjustments of the Contract Time ted prior to Substantial Completion of of such portions by the following date	f the entire Work, the Contractor sha		
And the second s	i <b>on of Work</b> oject In Its Entirety	Substantial Completion Date December 1, 2019	pengga na akata sa	
	Contractor fails to achieve Substantial assessed as set forth in Section 4.5.	l Completion as provided in this Sec	tion 3.3, liquidated damages, if	
§ 4.1 The Ow Contract. The	contract sum oner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum shall be Two Hundred 00), subject to additions and deduction	d Eighty-Four Thousand Two Hund	red Eighty-Four Dollars	
§ 4.2 Alternate § 4.2.1 Altern	es ates, if any, included in the Contract	Sum:		
ltem Dele	ete Electronic Voting System	<b>Price</b> Deduct \$6,284.00		
execution of	et to the conditions noted below, the f this Agreement. Upon acceptance, the each alternate and the conditions the	e Owner shall issue a Modification t	to this Agreement.	
Item		Price	Conditions for Acceptance	
No	ne			
§ 4.3 Allowar (Identify each	nces, if any, included in the Contract Son allowance.)	Sum:		
ltem No		Price		
§ 4.4 Unit pri	ces, if any: item and state the unit price and quan	ntity limitations, if any, to which the	unit price will be applicable.)	
Item		<b>Units and Limitations</b>	Price per Unit (\$0.00)	
No	ne			
	ted damages, if any: and conditions for liquidated damage	es, if any.)		
None				
§ 4.6 Other:	<b>720</b>			
(Insert provis	sions for bonus or other incentives, if	any, that might result in a change to	o the Contract Sum.)	
None				

Init.

#### **ARTICLE 5 PAYMENTS**

#### § 5.1 Progress Payments

- § 5.1.1 Based upon Applications for Payment submitted to the Architect by the Contractor and Certificates for Payment issued by the Architect, the Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Sum to the Contractor as provided below and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.
- § 5.1.2 The period covered by each Application for Payment shall be one calendar month ending on the last day of the month, or as follows:

No change

§ 5.1.3 Provided that an Application for Payment is received by the Architect not later than the first Monday of a month, the Owner shall make payment of the amount certified to the Contractor not later than the first Monday of the following month. If an Application for Payment is received by the Architect after the application date fixed above, payment of the amount certified shall be made by the Owner not later than thirty (30) days after the Architect receives the Application for Payment.

(Federal, state or local laws may require payment within a certain period of time.)

- § 5.1.4 Each Application for Payment shall be based on the most recent schedule of values submitted by the Contractor in accordance with the Contract Documents. The schedule of values shall allocate the entire Contract Sum among the various portions of the Work. The schedule of values shall be prepared in such form, and supported by such data to substantiate its accuracy, as the Architect may require. This schedule of values shall be used as a basis for reviewing the Contractor's Applications for Payment.
- § 5.1.5 Applications for Payment shall show the percentage of completion of each portion of the Work as of the end of the period covered by the Application for Payment.
- § 5.1.6 In accordance with AIA Document A201<sup>TM</sup>—2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, and subject to other provisions of the Contract Documents, the amount of each progress payment shall be computed as follows:
- § 5.1.6.1 The amount of each progress payment shall first include:
  - That portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to completed Work;
  - .2 That portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to materials and equipment delivered and suitably stored at the site for subsequent incorporation in the completed construction, or, if approved in advance by the Owner, suitably stored off the site at a location agreed upon in writing; and
  - .3 That portion of Construction Change Directives that the Architect determines, in the Architect's professional judgment, to be reasonably justified.
- § 5.1.6.2 The amount of each progress payment shall then be reduced by:
  - The aggregate of any amounts previously paid by the Owner;
  - .2 The amount, if any, for Work that remains uncorrected and for which the Architect has previously withheld a Certificate for Payment as provided in Article 9 of AIA Document A201-2017;
  - Any amount for which the Contractor does not intend to pay a Subcontractor or material supplier, unless the Work has been performed by others the Contractor intends to pay;
  - For Work performed or defects discovered since the last payment application, any amount for which the Architect may withhold payment, or nullify a Certificate of Payment in whole or in part, as provided in Article 9 of AIA Document A201-2017; and
  - .5 Retainage withheld pursuant to Section 5.1.7.

#### § 5.1.7 Retainage

§ 5.1.7.1 For each progress payment made prior to Substantial Completion of the Work, the Owner may withhold the following amount, as retainage, from the payment otherwise due:

(Insert a percentage or amount to be withheld as retainage from each Application for Payment. The amount of retainage may be limited by governing law.)

5%

Init.

§ 5.1.7.1.1 The following items are not subject to retainage:

(Insert any items not subject to the withholding of retainage, such as general conditions, insurance, etc.)

None

§ 5.1.7.2 Reduction or limitation of retainage, if any, shall be as follows:

(If the retainage established in Section 5.1.7.1 is to be modified prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work, including modifications for Substantial Completion of portions of the Work as provided in Section 3.3.2, insert provisions for such modifications.)

None

§ 5.1.7.3 Except as set forth in this Section 5.1.7.3, upon Substantial Completion of the Work, the Contractor may submit an Application for Payment that includes the retainage withheld from prior Applications for Payment pursuant to this Section 5.1.7. The Application for Payment submitted at Substantial Completion shall not include retainage as follows:

(Insert any other conditions for release of retainage upon Substantial Completion.)

§ 5.1.8 If final completion of the Work is materially delayed through no fault of the Contractor, the Owner shall pay the Contractor any additional amounts in accordance with Article 9 of AIA Document A201–2017.

§ 5.1.9 Except with the Owner's prior approval, the Contractor shall not make advance payments to suppliers for materials or equipment which have not been delivered and stored at the site.

#### § 5.2 Final Payment

§ 5.2.1 Final payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum, shall be made by the Owner to the Contractor when

- the Contractor has fully performed the Contract except for the Contractor's responsibility to correct Work as provided in Article 12 of AIA Document A201–2017, and to satisfy other requirements, if any, which extend beyond final payment; and
- .2 a final Certificate for Payment has been issued by the Architect.

§ 5.2.2 The Owner's final payment to the Contractor shall be made no later than 30 days after the issuance of the Architect's final Certificate for Payment, or as follows:

The Contractor has fully performed the Contract except for the Contractor's responsibility to correct Work as provided in Section 12.2.2 of AIA Document A201-2017, and to satisfy other requirements, if any, which extend beyond the final payment; and a final Certificate for Payment has been issued by the Architect.

#### § 5.3 Interest

Payments due and unpaid under the Contract shall bear interest from the date payment is due at the rate stated below, or in the absence thereof, at the legal rate prevailing from time to time at the place where the Project is located. (Insert rate of interest agreed upon, if any.)

%

#### ARTICLE 6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

#### § 6.1 Initial Decision Maker

The Architect will serve as the Initial Decision Maker pursuant to Article 15 of AIA Document A201–2017, unless the parties appoint below another individual, not a party to this Agreement, to serve as the Initial Decision Maker. (If the parties mutually agree, insert the name, address and other contact information of the Initial Decision Maker, if other than the Architect.)

None

**User Notes:** 

Init.

AIA Document A101™ – 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 13:21:58 ET on 09/26/2019 under Order No.2319188452 which expires on 03/03/2020, and is not for resale.

§ 6.2 Binding Dispute Resolution

For any Claim subject to, but not resolved by, mediation pursuant to Article 15 of AIA Document A201–2017, the method of binding dispute resolution shall be as follows: (Check the appropriate box.)

[ ]	Arbitration pursuant to Section 15.4 of AIA Document A201–2017
[X]	Litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction
[ ]	Other (Specify)

If the Owner and Contractor do not select a method of binding dispute resolution, or do not subsequently agree in writing to a binding dispute resolution method other than litigation, Claims will be resolved by litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction.

#### ARTICLE 7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

§ 7.1 The Contract may be terminated by the Owner or the Contractor as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2017.

§ 7.1.1 If the Contract is terminated for the Owner's convenience in accordance with Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2017, then the Owner shall pay the Contractor a termination fee as follows: (Insert the amount of, or method for determining, the fee, if any, payable to the Contractor following a termination for the Owner's convenience.)

None

§ 7.2 The Work may be suspended by the Owner as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2017.

#### **ARTICLE 8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS**

§ 8.1 Where reference is made in this Agreement to a provision of AIA Document A201–2017 or another Contract Document, the reference refers to that provision as amended or supplemented by other provisions of the Contract Documents.

#### § 8.2 The Owner's representative:

(Name, address, email address, and other information)

Mr. Paul Moritz Assistant City Manager Ankeny City Hall 410 W. First Street Ankeny, Iowa 50023

#### § 8.3 The Contractor's representative:

(Name, address, email address, and other information)

Mr. Pete Krejci Chief Financial Officer & Secretary Conference Technologies, Inc. 11653 Adie Road Maryland Heights, Missouri 63043

**User Notes:** 

(1316185161)

§ 8.4 Neither the Owner's nor the Contractor's representative shall be changed without ten days' prior notice to the other party.

#### § 8.5 Insurance and Bonds

§ 8.5.1 The Owner and the Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance as set forth in AIA Document A101<sup>TM</sup>\_2017, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum, Attachment B, Insurance Requirements, and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.

§ 8.5.2 The Contractor shall provide bonds as set forth in in the Contract Documents.

§ 8.6 Notice in electronic format, pursuant to Article 1 of AIA Document A201-2017, may be given in accordance with AIA Document E203<sup>TM</sup>—2013, Building Information Modeling and Digital Data Exhibit, if completed, or as otherwise set forth below:

(If other than in accordance with AIA Document E203–2013, insert requirements for delivering notice in electronic format such as name, title, and email address of the recipient and whether and how the system will be required to generate a read receipt for the transmission.)

#### § 8.7 Other provisions:

None

#### **ARTICLE 9 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS**

§ 9.1 This Agreement is comprised of the following documents:

- AIA Document A101™\_2017, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor
- .2 AIA Document A201<sup>TM</sup>—2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction
- .3 AIA Document E203<sup>TM</sup>\_2013, Building Information Modeling and Digital Data Exhibit, dated as indicated below:

(Insert the date of the E203-2013 incorporated into this Agreement.)

N/A

#### **Drawings**

Number	Title	Date
E701	Power Plan Level 1 – AV	August 9, 2019
	Package	
E702	Power Plan Level 2 – AV	August 9, 2019
	Package	
T701	Telecom Plan Level 1 –	August 9, 2019
	AV Package	
T702	Telecom Plan Level 2 –	August 9, 2019
	AV Package	
TA101	Audio Visual Plan Level	August 9, 2019
	1	
TA102	Audio Visual Plan Level	August 9, 2019
	2	
TA400	Audio Visual Enlarged	August 9, 2019
	Council Chambers Plan	
TA500	Audio Visual Schematics	August 9, 2019
TA501	Audio Visual Notes and	August 9, 2019
	Symbols	

#### Specifications .6

•			
Section	Title	Date	<b>Pages</b>
00 00 01	Table of Contents	August 9, 2019	2
00 00 20	List of Drawings	August 9, 2019	2
00 00 30	Advertisement for Bids	August 9, 2019	2
00 01 00	Instructions to Bidders	August 9, 2019	4
00 03 00	Bid Form	August 9, 2019	2
00 04 00	Bid Bond	August 9, 2019	2
00 05 00	Agreement	August 9, 2019	2
00 07 00	General and	August 9, 2019	4
	Supplementary		
Will A Specific Co.	Conditions		•
Attachment A	City of Ankeny General Terms and Conditions	August 9, 2019	2
00 08 00	Special Conditions	August 9, 2019	2
00 61 13	Bonds and Certificates	August 9, 2019	2
Attachment B	City of Ankeny Insurance	August 9, 2019	2
	Information		
01 10 00	Summary	August 9, 2019	4
01 26 00	Contract Modification Procedures	August 9, 2019	2
01 29 00	Payment Procedures	August 9, 2019	4
01 31 00	Project Management and Coordination	August 9, 2019	6
01 33 00	Submittal Procedures	August 9, 2019	6
01 40 00	Quality Requirements	August 9, 2019	6
01 42 00	References	August 9, 2019	16
01 60 00	Product Requirements	August 9, 2019	6
01 73 00	Execution	August 9, 2019	6
01 73 00	Cutting and Patching	August 9, 2019	4
01 77 00	Closeout Procedures	August 9, 2019	4
01 77 00	Operation and	August 9, 2019	6
01 78 23	Maintenance Data	11ugust 9, 2019	U
01 79 00	Demonstration and	August 9, 2019	4
	Training		
26 00 10	Electrical General Provisions	August 9, 2019	6
26.05.10	Low-Voltage Electrical	August 9, 2019	4
26 05 19	Power Conductors and Cables	August 9, 2019	4
26 05 26	Grounding and Bonding	August 9, 2019	4
	for Electrical Systems		,
26 05 29	Hangers and Supports for Electrical Systems	August 9, 2019	4
26 05 33	Raceways and Boxes for	August 9, 2019	6
	Electrical Systems		
26 05 53	Identification for	August 9, 2019	2
	Electrical Systems		
26 27 26	Wiring Devices	August 9, 2019	2
27 00 10	Telecommunications	August 9, 2019	12
	General Provisions		
27 11 00	Telecommunications	August 9, 2019	4
	Cabling and Equipment		
27 12 00	Telecommunications	August 9, 2019	4
	Testing and		

		Documentation			
	27 40 00.01	Audiovisual System -	August 9, 2019 6		
	27 400 00.02	Activity Room Audiovisual System –	August 9, 2019 4		
	27 40 00.03	Signage Audiovisual System – Meeting Rooms	August 9, 2019 6		
	27 40 00.04	Audiovisual System –	August 9, 2019 4		
	27 40 00.05	Study Spaces Audiovisual System – Conference Rooms	August 9, 2019 4		
	27 40 00.06	Audiovisual System – Council Chambers	August 9, 2019 6		
.7	Addenda, if any:				
	Number Addendum No. 1	<b>Date</b> 8/29/19	Pages 2		
		relating to bidding or proposal requirem e bidding or proposal requirements are a			
.8	Other Exhibits: (Check all boxes that apply and include appropriate information identifying the exhibit where required.)				
	[ ] AIA Document E204 <sup>TM</sup> —2017, Sustainable Projects Exhibit, dated as indicated below: (Insert the date of the E204-2017 incorporated into this Agreement.)				
	N/A				
	[ ] The Sustain	ability Plan:			
	Title	Date	Pages		
	[ ] Supplement	ary and other Conditions of the Contract	:		

Other documents, if any, listed below:

**Document** 

(List here any additional documents that are intended to form part of the Contract Documents. AIA Document  $A201^{TM}$  2017 provides that the advertisement or invitation to bid, Instructions to Bidders, sample forms, the Contractor's bid or proposal, portions of Addenda relating to bidding or proposal requirements, and other information furnished by the Owner in anticipation of receiving bids or proposals, are not part of the Contract Documents unless enumerated in this Agreement. Any such documents should be listed here only if intended to be part of the Contract Documents.)

Title

Date

**Pages** 

Attachment A, General Terms and Conditions Attachment B, Insurance Requirements

This Agreement entered into as of the day and year first written above. CONTRACTOR (Signature) **OWNER** (Signature) Hon. Gary Lorenz, Mayor Mr. Pete Krejci, Chief Financial Officer; Secretary (Printed name and title) (Printed name and title)

(1316185161)

# Attachment A City of Ankeny General Terms and Conditions

- The laws of the State of Iowa, U.S.A., shall govern in connection with the formation, performance and the legal enforcement of any purchase order placed.
- The firm pricing stated on the bid and purchase order shall not be changed without the approval of the City of Ankeny Finance Department. If mutually agreed between Buyer and Seller, bid prices may be extended an additional twelve (12) months beyond the original expiration date.
- Unless otherwise agreed between Buyer and Seller, the FOB point on any shipment to the City, in terms of loss or damage, is **Destination**. The Seller must confirm that charges for freight will be included in the price of the goods at the time of the quote/bid.
- 4. The City is not obligated to keep nor pay for over shipments of products; neither is the City obligated to make payments on goods which are shipped in a lesser quantity than was originally ordered or shipped in partial quantities, particularly if not having a complete shipment precludes the City from performing its work.
- 5. Payment is authorized by the City Council on the first and third Mondays of the month.
- 6. The City shall deem to receive goods procured hereunder when such goods have been deposited at the City's assigned place of delivery and all bills of lading or other shipping papers which require signature by the City have been signed.
- In spite of physical receipt, the City shall deem to accept goods procured hereunder only after actual inspection for conformity or the passage of ten (10) days from receipt, whichever occurs first.
- 8. Goods are subject to City inspection upon arrival. Goods rejected due to failure to meet specifications, either when shipped or due to defects or damage in transit may be returned for credit and are not to be replaced except with the approval of the City department placing the original order.
- 9. Any ensuing purchase order is an ACCEPTANCE of your OFFER as stated in your quote/bid. When a purchase order is ACCEPTED as an OFFER TO BUY, you must provide us with a written or verbal acknowledgement of a promised ship date and freight carrier, or advise us that merchandise has shipped or will ship on a particular time and date and the method of shipment.
- 10. In the event of supplier's failure to deliver when specifically promised and as agreed between Buyer and Seller in terms of quantity, quality, price and other requirements, the City reserves the right to cancel the

- purchase order, or any part thereof, without prejudice to its other rights. It is further agreed that the City may return all or part of any shipment so made and may charge Seller with any loss or expense as a result of such failure to deliver as promised.
- 11. The City of Ankeny, Iowa is exempt from sales tax and certain other use taxes. Taxes which appear on invoices and for which the City is not responsible will be deducted from invoices before payment is made, without penalty to the City. Exemption numbers are available from the City of Ankeny Finance Department.
- 12. The Seller agrees not to refuse to hire, discharge, promote, demote, or to otherwise discriminate in matters of compensation against any person otherwise qualified solely because of race, creed, sex, national origin, ancestry or physical disability.
- Neither party to this agreement may assign any portion of the agreement without prior written consent of the other party.
- 14. The supplier expressly warrants that all goods supplied hereunder shall be merchantable within the meaning of Article 2-314(2) of the Uniform Commercial Code in effect on the date of the quote/bid in the State of Iowa. Additionally, the goods shall conform to specifications, drawings, and other descriptions and shall be free from defects in materials and workmanship. All other applicable provisions and remedies of the Uniform Commercial Code relating to both implied and expressed warranties are herewith referred to and made part of these terms and conditions.
- 15. All parties to this bid and any ensuing purchase agree that the representatives of both Buyer and Seller are, in fact, bona fide and possess full authority to bind said parties.
- 16. All bid prices shall be shown in US Dollars (\$). All prices must remain firm for the duration of the agreement regardless of the exchange rate. All bid responses must be submitted in English.
- 17. Each bidder shall submit an original Bid on the forms attached. The bidder shall sign their Bid correctly, and the Bid may be rejected if it shows any omissions, alterations of the form, additions not called for in the Bid, or any irregularities of any kind. The City reserves the right to reject any or all Bids. The City further reserves the right to waive technicalities and formalities in Bids, as well as to accept in whole or in part such Bids where it is deemed advisable in protection of the best interests of the City.

- 18. In case of a discrepancy between the unit price and the extended price, the unit price shall prevail.
- 19. Upon request, the results of this bid must be extended to any other City of Ankeny departments.
- 20. The supplier agrees to protect, defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City of Ankeny and its officers and employees from any and all claims and damages of every kind and nature made, rendered or incurred by or in behalf of every person or corporation whatsoever, including the parties hereto and their employees that may arise, occur, or grow out of any acts, actions, work or other activity done by the supplier, its employees, subcontractors or any independent contractors working under the direction of either the supplier or subcontractor in the performance of this agreement.
- 21. For PRODUCTS or SERVICES requiring successful Bidder's presence on any City property, the successful Bidder shall, during the term of this agreement and until completion thereof, carry and maintain both Workers Compensation and General Liability Insurance. The successful Bidder shall furnish the City with a copy of the Declaration page (normally page one of your policy) of their insurance policy if requested by the City.
- 22. All documents submitted with any bid or proposal shall become public documents and subject to lowa Code Chapter 22, which is otherwise known as the "lowa Open Records Law". By submitting any document to the City of Ankeny in connection with a bid or proposal, the submitting party recognized this and waives any claim against the City of Ankeny and any of its officers and employees relating to the release of any document or information submitted. Each submitting party shall hold the City of Ankeny and its officers and employees harmless from any claims arising from the release of any document or information made available to the City of Ankeny arising from any bid opportunities.

### Attachment B City of Ankeny

#### **Insurance Information**

#### **INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS**

For PRODUCTS or SERVICES requiring Contractor's presence on any Agency property, the Contractor shall, during the term of this agreement and until completion thereof, provide and maintain the coverage set forth in this INSURANCE SECTION.

Workers Compensation Insurance: The Contractor shall carry and maintain during the term of this agreement, workers compensation and employers liability insurance meeting the requirements of the lowa Workers Compensation Law on all the Contractor's employees carrying out the work involved in this agreement.

General Liability Insurance: The Contractor shall carry and maintain during the term of this agreement, general liability insurance on a per occurrence basis with limits of liability not less than \$2,000,000 per occurrence for Bodily Injury and Property Damage. As a minimum, coverage for Premises, Operations, Products and Completed Operations shall be included. This coverage shall protect the public or any person from injury or property damages sustained by reason of the Contractor or its employees carrying out the work involved in this agreement.

**Automobile Liability Insurance:** The Contractor shall carry and maintain during the term of this agreement, automobile liability insurance with either a combined limit of at least \$2,000,000 per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage or split limits of at least \$2,000,000 for bodily injury per person per occurrence and \$2,000,000 for property damage per occurrence. Coverage shall include all owned, hired, and non-owned motor vehicles used in the performance of this agreement by the Contractor or its employees.

**Subcontractors:** In the case of any work sublet, the Contractor shall require subcontractors and independent contractors working under the direction of either the Contractor or a subcontractor to carry and maintain the same workers compensation and liability insurance required of the Contractor.

**Qualifying Insurance:** The insurance required by this agreement shall be written by non-assessable insurance companies licensed to do business in the State of Iowa and currently rated "B" or better by the A.M. Best Company. All policies shall be written on a per occurrence basis and not a claim made form.

Additional Insured: The City of Ankeny, its officers and employees shall be named as additional insureds <u>without</u> <u>restrictions</u> on the Contractor's, subcontractor's, and independent contractor's liability insurance policies and certificates of insurance.

#### **CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS**

- An original policy or Certificate of Insurance with an <u>Original Penned Signature</u> of the agent writing the policy or certificate must be submitted (Memorandums of Insurance and Stamped or Computer Generated Signatures will not be accepted).
- 2. The name of the agent signing the certificate must be typed under their <u>Original Penned Signature</u> as well as the business address and phone number of the agent.
- 3. All addresses on the certificate should list a street address (not a PO Box address).
- 4. "The City of Ankeny, its officers and employees, shall be named as additional insured on the contractor's liability policies with regard to (INSERT PROJECT HERE City of Ankeny, lowa)" must be specifically indicated on the certificate in the Description of Operations section.
- 5. A copy of a power of attorney or some other document showing the agent's authority to sign for the insurance company must be attached to the certificate (a copy of the agents' insurance license will be accepted).
- 6. The liability limits required by the City are \$2,000,000 (minimum). This must be <u>claims occurred</u> general liability coverage.
- 7. If the policy must be endorsed with respect to including the certificate holder as an additional insured, evidence must be attached to the certificate to indicate that the policy is endorsed.
- 8. The following address must appear in the Certificate Holder section: City of Ankeny, 410 West First Street, Ankeny IA 50023-1557.

ANY EXCEPTIONS MAY BE CONSIDERED AS AN EVALUATING FACTOR IN AWARDING THIS BID/PROPOSAL

•		